

ITEM NO.15+53

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 22054/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-01-2022 in RFA No. 2520/2017 19-01-2022 in RFA No. 3832/2019 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAM CHANDER (DEAD) & ORS. ETC.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.****Respondent(s)**

(IA No.111707/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.111708/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.111711/2022-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.111712/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.111706/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.111709/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

WITH**Diary No(s). 22057/2022 (IV-B)**

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115970/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115971/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.115973/2022-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.115974/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.115969/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.115972/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) Nos.13301-13343/2022 (IV-B)**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)****Item No.53****SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 25545/2022**

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.15 I.E. DIARY NO. 22054/2022] FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.121297/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 09-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.**CORAM :****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA****For Petitioner(s)****Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.****Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR****Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.****Mr. Navinder Singh, Adv.****For Respondent(s)**

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing substitution applications is
condoned.

Applications for substitution are allowed.

Abatement is set aside.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay in refiling SLP is condoned.

Issue notice.

The recovery notices alleged to have been issued
to the petitioners/owners be not given effect to.

Tag with SLP [C] Nos.10872-10936/2022 and
connected matters.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)